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CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:
May 10, 2016
TO:
Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM:
Planning Division, Community Development Department
SUBJECT:
Appeals Of Storefront Collective Dispensary Permit At 118 North Milpas Street
RECOMMENDATION:  That Council:  

A. Deny the appeals of Jarrett Gorin and Pete Dal Bello and uphold the Planning Commission’s approval of a Storefront Collective Dispensary Permit;
B. Direct staff to return to Council with Decision and Findings reflecting the outcome of the appeal.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The proposed project is a Medical Marijuana Storefront Collective Dispensary (dispensary) in an existing commercial building at 118 North Milpas Street. Interior tenant improvements, minor exterior alterations, and landscaping are proposed. On January 20, 2016, the Staff Hearing Officer (SHO) approved a Storefront Collective Dispensary Permit, with conditions. The SHO approval was appealed to the Planning Commission by Pete Dal Bello. On March 17, 2016, the Planning Commission denied the appeal and upheld the SHO’s approval of the application.  
On March 28, 2016, Jarrett Gorin and Pete Dal Bello, respectively, filed separate appeals of the Planning Commission’s decision. The two appeal letters to City Council generally express similar concerns about crime and safety, parking, and public notification of hearings. The current appeals raise a new issue, questioning the adequacy of staff’s environmental determination regarding potential traffic and parking impacts. Based on the limited scope of work for the proposed commercial use in an existing commercial building, the staff environmental analyst determined that the project qualifies for an exemption under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
Staff supports the application because it is consistent with zoning ordinance requirements established in Santa Barbara Municipal Code (SBMC) Chapter 28.80 and recommends that Council deny the appeals and uphold the Planning Commission’s approval of the Storefront Collective Dispensary Permit.  
DISCUSSION:

Background/SHO Review

SBMC Chapter 28.80 (Medical Cannabis Dispensaries) was originally adopted in 2008 and revised in 2010. The ordinance specifies that a total of three dispensaries are allowed in the City, and a maximum of one may be permitted within each of the five distinct areas specifically identified by street blocks. The subject property at 118 North Milpas Street is within the allowed locations for the Milpas Street area, defined as the 00 to 400 blocks of North Milpas Street. In addition to meeting the location limitations, the SHO must review an operations plan for the dispensary and consider 12 criteria in determining whether to grant or deny a Storefront Collective Dispensary Permit (SBMC Sections 28.80.060 and 28.80.070). These 12 criteria, along with staff’s evaluation of each, are found in the SHO Staff Report (Attachment 2).  
The project location is a 4,449 square foot lot, zoned C-2 (Commercial), with an existing 2,264 square foot building. The site has no onsite parking and is legal, non-conforming to the parking requirements. Under current zoning standards, a 2,264 square foot building would require nine onsite parking spaces for a general commercial use.  
The SHO approved the application on January 20, 2016, with added conditions of approval. A summary of the SHO conditions of approval that were added at the hearing include:

· Elimination of an existing curb cut in front of the site to provide additional on-street parking for one or two vehicles
· Operating Plan shall be amended as follows:

· A minimum of two security guards on duty during operating hours

· Security camera monitoring shall have 24-hour remote live feed offsite

· Explain that a member may obtain medical marijuana only after an initial waiting period

· Provide a complete list of available products, merchandise, and services to City staff 

· Marketing concepts will be conducted at offsite locations

· Clarify what rules of conduct will be displayed in the waiting room

· Post inside the dispensary a State Law Compliance Warning

· All patients and caregivers enter through the front doors outside of the fenced area

· Dispensary Management shall place trash outside of the fenced area on pickup day

· Patient Agreement Form shall be amended as follows:

· Add zero tolerance policy regarding loitering and using cannabis or alcohol on the property. In the event of an infraction, membership shall be terminated

· Add that membership is limited to only one collective within the City

· Interior Signage with rules, state law, restrictions regarding minors, and hours shall be approved by City staff

The full text of the conditions appears in SHO Resolution 006-16 and in Planning Commission Resolution 010-16 (Attachment 5).  
Planning Commission Review of SHO Appeal
On January 28, 2016, Mr. Dal Bello filed an appeal of the SHO’s approval, citing concerns with allowing a marijuana dispensary in this neighborhood, crime and safety in the area, impacts to on-street parking, and lack of adequate notification of hearings. On March 14, 2016, three days prior to the hearing, Mr. Dal Bello submitted new information to support his appeal, including an internet article presenting data showing that marijuana dispensaries have very high vehicle trip generation rates. Transportation Planning staff determined that the data were not comparable to the proposed project because the data were limited in scope and were collected in Colorado at locations that dispense marijuana for recreational use and where it is legal to purchase without a physician’s recommendation.

The Planning Commissioners visited the site on March 15, 2016, at which time the applicant, Ryan Howe, explained the proposed configuration of the floor plan and site plan, and security features. At the hearing on March 17, 2016, the Planning Commission heard Mr. Dal Bello’s appeal issues and comments from various members of the public in support of the appeal and evaluated the application as approved by the SHO with conditions of approval (Attachment 6, Planning Commission Minutes). The application consists of the following components:
· the locational limitations requiring a visible, storefront location within an allowed area of the City;
· the operations plan that describes and sets forth rules for the operational and management activities of the dispensary, such as admitting members, informing and controlling member conduct, and dispensing medical cannabis; 
· proposed improvements to the building, which involve interior floor plan changes to create separate waiting and dispensing areas and provide management office spaces and secure storage;
· exterior site alterations such as a fence to secure the property, outdoor courtyard, trash enclosure, security cameras, and landscape plan; and
· public right-of-way improvement to replace the existing driveway apron with a curb.  
The Planning Commission found that the application complies with the locational limitations and the criteria for permit issuance denied the appeal, and approved the application with no changes or additions to the SHO’s conditions of approval.    
Council Appeal Issues 
On March 28, 2016, the City received two appeals of the Planning Commission’s decision of March 17, 2016. Jarrett Gorin submitted an appeal on behalf of Natasha Todorovic and Santos Guzman. Pete Dal Bello submitted an appeal that expresses concerns similar to those in his appeal to the Planning Commission. The discussion that follows is organized by appeal issue areas.    
Negative Impacts to Neighborhood Safety

Mr. Dal Bello provided a report listing police calls for service at the vicinity of the subject property to demonstrate that this location has crime issues even without an operating dispensary. Attached to his appeal letter is a report of 911 calls dated January 25, 2008 to January 21, 2015 (Attachment 1). None of these calls were related to the current dispensary applicant or new property owner (since May 28, 2015), and a number of the calls were unfounded or cancelled. In order to issue a dispensary permit, consideration must be given to Criterion 2 of SBMC Section 28.87.070.B, that the proposed location is not identified by the City Chief of Police as an area of increased or high crime activity. The City Police Department confirmed that 118 North Milpas Street is not an area of increased or high crime activity, and that the report submitted by Mr. Dal Bello is evidence of this. Staff considers the proposed operations and security plans to be responsive to safety concerns and consistent with Criteria 7, 8, and 9 as described in the SHO Staff Report (Attachment 2).
Management Members of Collective
Mr. Dal Bello expresses concern about who may be participating in the management of the proposed dispensary and their intentions to operate for profit. The applicant, Ryan Howe, is the sole management member identified in the application submitted to the City and has satisfied the Filing Requirements of SBMC Section 28.80.060.F. Staff has no confirmed knowledge or information to the contrary beyond receiving an anonymous letter the day before the Planning Commission appeal hearing (see attachment to Mr. Dal Bello’s appeal letter, Attachment 1).
Inadequate Parking
City archive records show that the project site has never had any permitted onsite parking. The existing site contains a 2,264 square foot, one-story commercial building, and previously had a delivery driveway for a food cooperative, as noted on plans dated 1978. Prior tenants may have parked on the site; however, the configuration of the site makes onsite parking infeasible, as commercial parking is not allowed to back out onto Milpas Street, and there is not enough space between the building and property line to turn a vehicle around. A 2015 building permit for repairs and accessibility improvements to the building required installation of a landscaping planter to block driveway access to prevent vehicles from entering and therefore having to back out.  

Both appellants are concerned that, by not providing any onsite parking, this operation will have negative impacts to the availability of surrounding on-street parking for businesses and residents. Similar concerns were expressed by 12 of the 23 public comments received for the SHO hearing.  

The Medical Cannabis Dispensary ordinance (SBMC §28.80.080.D.6) specifically states that “Storefront Collective Dispensaries shall be considered a commercial use relative to the parking requirements imposed by Santa Barbara Municipal Code Section (SBMC §28.90.100.I).” The requirement under this section is one (1) parking space per 250 square feet of net floor area of the building. This would be the same required number of parking spaces for any office or commercial use.
The previous retail uses onsite, and the proposed dispensary use of this building, fall under the commercial parking requirement of one (1) parking space per 250 square feet of net floor area. Previous uses and the proposed use are allowed commercial uses in the C-2 Zone. Since both prior and proposed uses are commercial, provision SBMC §28.90.001.N in the parking ordinance regarding change of use does not apply. The current building, if built today, would require nine parking spaces; however, this property is legal, nonconforming with no onsite parking. The parking ordinance provides that properties that are nonconforming to the required number of parking spaces may continue to be used, except that additional parking must be provided if the building square footage is increased, or the use of the building is changed to a use that requires more parking (SBMC §28.90.001.B). This application does not involve new square footage or a change in use that requires more parking; therefore, no new parking is required. Furthermore, any allowed commercial use that occupies this building would have the same parking situation. There is also a requirement to provide parking for bicycles, and for this site the requirement is one (1) bicycle space. The site has space to accommodate bicycle parking, and the proposal includes bicycle racks for four bicycles.

During the application review process, the applicant consulted with staff about closing the existing driveway in front of his property in order to provide more on-street parking. Because of the expense, he did not include this work in his proposal but said he would consider doing it once the dispensary was operating. The elimination of the curb cut and installation of new curb would result in the addition of one or two on-street public parking spaces, depending upon vehicle size and driver behavior. The SHO made completion of this work with a Public Works permit a condition of approval, to which the applicant agreed. 

Criterion 8 of SBMC §28.80.070.B. refers to controlling patrons’ conduct with regard to traffic control problems or interference of the operation of another business. Criterion 9 refers to having no adverse effect, not overly burdening a specific neighborhood, and not resulting in nuisance activities, including illegal parking. Staff believes that Criteria 8 and 9 can be satisfied because the proposed use will have a limited number of members who must be “qualified patients” or “primary caregivers”; trips to the site will be spread out throughout the day, consistent with other commercial retail uses that could occupy the space; and shared public parking for all commercial uses along the Milpas Street corridor continues to exist. In addition, the project will provide one or two new on-street public parking spaces for use by all businesses in this area. 
Inadequate Environmental Review and Traffic Control Problems
Based on the limited scope of work and the small size of the building, staff determined that the project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption from further environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15301(a) for minor alterations to existing facilities. The project involves a commercial tenant improvement with minor interior and exterior alterations to the existing commercial building and minor site improvements and landscaping at the site, and involves no expansion of use.  

The appellants contest the adequacy of staff’s environmental review and use of a Categorical Exemption from further CEQA review, asserting that: (1) an Initial Study and technical traffic study by a qualified traffic engineer is needed; (2) the proposed dispensary use represents an expansion of use and therefore does not qualify under the exemption category’s criteria for “negligible or no expansion of use” (Guidelines §15301); and (3) an exception to use of the categorical exemption applies per CEQA Guidelines §15300.2 due to the reasonable possibility of a significant traffic effect due to unusual circumstances. 

The staff CEQA exemption determination is based on a preliminary review for exemption process as identified in CEQA Guidelines §15061. The traffic analysis concluding no significant impact that supports the CEQA exemption determination was conducted by the City’s Transportation Division (described in further detail below). The traffic analysis used City analytic procedures and criteria, and a further traffic study by a traffic consultant is not required for this project.
The use of Categorical Exemption §15301 is not precluded by an exception under §15300.2.c as described by Mr. Gorin in his appeal letter because the project does not involve the “reasonable possibility of a significant environmental effect due to unusual circumstances.” The fact that this property, which was developed in the 1940s, has no onsite parking is not an unusual circumstance in the City. The City frequently processes applications for tenant improvements for buildings built with less than the required parking. The first parking ordinance to require parking for all commercial and industrial uses in the City was adopted in 1957. Many older commercial properties in the City have fewer onsite parking spaces than required under current requirements. The project use is a retail use for purposes of environmental impact evaluation, and the site, neighborhood, and proposed use do not constitute an unusual circumstance that triggers the exception to the exemption.
The use of the existing commercial property by another commercial tenant will not have a significant environmental effect. Transportation staff consider medical marijuana collective dispensaries to be a retail land use for purposes of traffic analysis. 
Because the previous use was also retail and there is no proposed expansion of the building, the trip generation was projected to be the same as the previous use (5 AM peak hour trips and 7 PM peak hour trips). Even if the use of the building was proposed to change from retail to the highest possible trip-generating uses for this area based on the City Traffic Model (commercial services during the AM peak and restaurant use during the PM peak), the net increase in traffic would be 12 AM peak trips and 15 PM peak trips. Distributing those trips to the street network would not use one percent or more of the intersection capacity at any of the 27 intersections anticipated to be impacted in 2030. Therefore, even assuming a worst-case scenario and converting to the highest trip-generating use for this area would not result in a project specific traffic impact.

The appellants reference trip generation data from four different recreational marijuana dispensaries in the suburban Denver, Colorado area. (Trips were counted for each of the four recreational dispensaries in September 2015. The average AM peak hour trip generation rates for the four dispensaries ranged from 8-75 trips per thousand square feet, and the average PM peak hour trip generation rate ranged from 11-125 trips per thousand square feet.) Two of the four locations studied were reported to have substantially higher trip generation than the others and substantially higher rates than any trip generation rates found within the City of Santa Barbara Traffic Model. Trip generation for recreational marijuana dispensaries in the suburban Denver area is not comparable to trip generation for medical marijuana collective dispensaries in the City. The proposed dispensary would have a limited number of patrons qualified for receiving medical marijuana; limited traffic generation, with trip-generating characteristics similar to other retail uses; and traffic spread through the day and not generating substantial peak-hour employee or customer traffic.
Permitted dispensaries similar to the proposed dispensary previously operated in the City from about 2008 to 2011. City staff are unaware of any traffic-related or parking-related issues or complaints from operations of the previous permitted dispensaries.  
Based on the above analysis, staff has determined that the project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption under CEQA Guidelines §15301 for the operation and minor alteration of existing facilities. 
The project also qualifies for a CEQA exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15183, for projects consistent with the General Plan and zoning. The project is within the scope of analysis for the General Plan Environmental Impact Report (EIR), which evaluated the potential environmental effects from citywide development to the year 2030. The traffic analysis included baseline trips associated with an occupied retail use on the project site. The traffic effects of future growth considered new square footage and new residential units and also included assumptions to recognize that, over time, existing businesses turn over. The General Plan allows for retail uses along this corridor as well as the adaptive reuse of buildings, which the project is proposing. The City Council environmental findings for adoption of the 2011 General Plan identified significant cumulative traffic impacts of citywide growth and determined the traffic impacts acceptable in light of overriding considerations of Plan benefits. These Council findings remain applicable for this project.  
A CEQA determination finding that the project qualifies for a categorical exemption from further CEQA review under CEQA Guidelines §15301 and a statutory exemption under Guidelines §15183 is identified in the attached Certificate of Determination for the project. 
Mr. Gorin’s letter also asserts that required findings cannot be made regarding Criterion 8 regarding “traffic control problems.” Staff’s analysis indicates that the proposed project is not expected to result in traffic control problems. 

Failure to Provide Public Notice
Mr. Dal Bello mentions that his family owns two properties within 300 feet of the project site but did not receive notices of public hearings. Staff confirmed that proper notification was provided in accordance with the Brown Act, and with City requirements in SBMC §28.87.380 (Notice of Hearing), and consistent with Government Code Sections 65090 and 65091. The application was reviewed during public hearings at the Architectural Board of Review (ABR) Consent Agenda, the SHO, and the Planning Commission. Ten days prior to each of these hearings, notices were mailed to owners of property within 300 feet of the project site and to interested parties, and a notification sign was posted at the site. Five to six days prior to the ABR and SHO hearings, meeting agendas were posted at 630 Garden Street and on the City website. Seven days prior to the Planning Commission hearing, the meeting agenda was posted at City Hall and on the City website.  Twelve days prior to the SHO hearing, and 13 days prior to the Planning Commission hearing, legal ads appeared in the Santa Barbara News-Press.  
The mailing lists in the City’s project file show that notices were properly sent to the two Dal Bello-owned properties prior to the ABR, SHO, and Planning Commission hearings. Mr. Dal Bello was also added to the mailing list as an interested party for the SHO hearing as a result of making public comment at the ABR hearing. Notices of all three hearings were also mailed to the Milpas Community Association, and notices of SHO and Planning Commission hearings were mailed to the City’s Neighborhood Advisory Council. Mailed notification to neighboring tenants is not required or City policy; however, the City does provide an “additional noticing method” via a large yellow “Notice of Development” sign on the project site. This sign has been posted continuously at the front of the site and was in place at least ten days prior to the ABR, SHO, and Planning Commission hearings.  
Non-Compliance with Criterion 9 (Adverse Effects to Neighborhood)
Criterion 9 is one of the 12 criteria for consideration in determining whether to grant or deny a Storefront Collective Dispensary Permit. Relative to the other criteria, Criterion 9 is general in nature: 
“That the Storefront Collective Dispensary is likely to have no potentially adverse effect on the health, peace, or safety of persons living or working in the surrounding area, overly burden a specific neighborhood, or contribute to a public nuisance, and that the Dispensary will generally not result in repeated nuisance activities including disturbances of the peace, illegal drug activity, marijuana use in public, harassment of passerby, excessive littering, excessive loitering, illegal parking, excessive loud noises, especially late at night or early in the morning hours, lewd conduct, or police detentions or arrests.”
Mr. Gorin’s letter expresses concerns that the proposed dispensary will generate traffic and associated parking demand at a higher rate than the former stereo store/smoke shop tenant in the building. Further, he asserts that a substantial increase in parking demand in this already heavily congested area would have an adverse effect, and no basis is provided to establish how the Planning Commission determined otherwise. Criterion 9 asks the decision-maker to determine if the proposed dispensary is likely to have adverse effects. Staff’s opinion is that the application’s proposed security measures are robust, and the controls on members described in the SHO Staff Report (Attachments 2 and 9), along with the additional conditions of approval in the Planning Commission resolution (Attachment 6) indicate that the dispensary would likely have no adverse effects on the health, peace, or safety of persons living or working in the surrounding area, overly burden a specific neighborhood, or contribute to a public nuisance.
It should be noted that the dispensary ordinance provides for suspension or revocation of issued permits (SBMC §28.80.120.C) if any ordinance requirements have been violated. The ordinance also provides for annual review of operating dispensaries for full compliance with operational and recordkeeping requirements (SBMC §28.80.120.B). Since no dispensaries have been permitted and operational under these provisions since the ordinance was amended in 2010, staff has not yet conducted such an annual review. However, staff has prepared a checklist of all the provisions in the ordinance to be reviewed during an inspection and is proposing a fee in the Fiscal Year 2017 Fee Resolution to reimburse the City for the review. If noncompliance is found, staff may initiate suspension or revocation of the permit at a hearing by the Staff Hearing Officer.
Conclusion

It is staff’s position that the Planning Commission gave appropriate consideration to the appeal issues, the locational requirements, and the 12 criteria for issuance of a permit (Attachment 9), and that appropriate environmental review was completed. Staff recommends that Council deny the appeals and uphold the Planning Commission’s approval of the Storefront Collective Dispensary Permit with the findings and conditions of approval in Planning Commission Resolution 010-16.
ATTACHMENTS:


1. Appeal Letters from Pete Dal Bello dated March 27, 2016 and Jarrett Gorin dated March 28, 2016

2. Staff Hearing Officer Staff Report dated January 13, 2016, without attachments
3. Planning Commission Staff Report dated March 10, 2016, without attachments
4. Public Comment to Planning Commission March 17, 2016
5. Planning Commission Resolution No. 010-16
6. Planning Commission Minutes of March 17, 2016
7. Applicant’s Executive Summary and Operating Plan

8. Reduced copies of floor and security plans
9. SBMC Sections 28.80.050 and 28.80.070 (Locational Limitations and Criteria for Issuance)
NOTE:  The approved plans been placed in the Mayor and Council’s Office and are available for public review in the City Clerk’s Office.
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Tony Boughman, Assistant Planner

SUBMITTED BY:
George Buell, Community Development Director
APPROVED BY:

City Administrator's Office

�








